
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Council and Executive 
Support Team 
Tel: 247 4350 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Leeds Civic Hall on 

Tuesday, 30th October, 2007 
at 4.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

P Gruen 
M Lyons 
 

M Hamilton 
D Hollingsworth 
 

G Latty 
J Procter (Chair) 
 

T Leadley 
 

A Blackburn 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 31st May 2007 
 

1 - 4 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

6   
 

  LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES - AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
submitted a report seeking to formalise the 
appointment of the political representatives to the 
Affordable Housing Strategic Partnership Board 
(AHSPB) 
 

5 - 6 

7   
 

  PLANS AND LICENSING PANELS - 
COMPULSORY TRAINING 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer in relation to compulsory training 
for plans and licensing panel members  

 
 

7 - 14 

8   
 

  MEMBERS IT 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer presenting Members with an 
update on ICT issues including a summary of the 
Members ICT Upgrade Project and future changes 
to support arrangements as well as a status report 
on the provision of PDAs to Members. 
 
 
 

15 - 
30 

9   
 

  MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer providing Members with an update 
on Member learning and development projects and 
initiatives. 

 
 

31 - 
36 

10   
 

  LEEDS GRAND THEATRE BOARD - 
APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT TRUSTESS 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Libraries, Arts 
and Heritage Officer seeking  approval to appoint 
an independent member to the Board. 
 
 

37 - 
38 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer in relation to Elected Member 
Appointments to Outside Bodies.  
 

39 - 
54 

 



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 4th September, 2007 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 31ST MAY, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Procter in the Chair 

 Councillors M Hamilton, G Latty, T Leadley, 
P Gruen, D Hollingsworth and L Russell 

 
Apologies Councillor  A Blackburn and M Lyons 

 
 

1 Late Items  
In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted two late reports to the agenda for 
consideration.  Item 11 ‘Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies – 
Nominations for Regional Structures’ and Item 12 ‘Local Authority 
Appointments to Outside Bodies – Local Government Association General 
Assembly and Urban Commission.’ The Chair agreed that these items be 
added to the agenda due to the need to confirm appointments to various 
bodies. 
 

2 Declarations of Interests  
A declaration of interest made during the meeting is referred to in minute no. 7 
(Councillor Procter.)  
 

3 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th February 2007 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

4 Personal Digital Assistants  
The Chief Democratic Services Officer presented a report which sought 
Members’ views on the provision of Personal Digital Assistants (PDAs) for use 
by Members. Following a pilot exercise earlier in the year, Officers had 
undertaken to investigate potential demand for the equipment. On the basis of 
this it was reported that funding was available for the purchase of up to 50 in 
the first year, and 25 in the second.  
 
In principle it was intended that PDAs be offered to all Members in the first 
instance, with a proposal that the roll out programme include a briefing 
session for interested Members before a formal request for the device would 
be considered. Individual allocations would then be reviewed on a six-monthly 
basis.  
 
RESOLVED –  

a.) That the contents of the report be noted; 
b.) That the proposal to commence with rolling out PDAs, as outlined in 

the report, be endorsed; 
c.) That a further progress report be submitted to the Committee within 

six months. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 4th September, 2007 

 

5 Member Development - Annual Report  
The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report regarding the 
Member Development Annual Report for 2006/07. Contained within the report 
was a suggestion that the Member Development Working Group be reinstated 
to continue the work that had begun in the previous year. Members also heard 
details of a proposal from the Association of West Yorkshire Authorities 
(AWYA) to fund two places on the IDeA’s Leadership Academy Programme.  
 
RESOLVED –  

a.) That the Member Development Annual Report for 2006/07 be 
noted; 

b.) That Officers be notified of nominations for two Members to attend 
the IDeA Leadershi
[...]
r, 2007 

 

During discussions, it transpired that Councillor D Blackburn no longer wished 
to sit on the Board as a representative of the Green group. However it was 
reported that the Morley Borough Independents had expressed an interest in 
fielding a Member.  
 
RESOLVED –  

a.) That the appointments process for the new Grand Theatre and 
Opera House Ltd Board be agreed; 

b.) That Councillor Procter (Executive Member for Leisure) be 
appointed as Chair, that Councillors Blake and Gettings be 
appointed and that one further Liberal Democrat and one 
Conservative nominee be forwarded to Officers for action.  

 
(Councillor Procter declared a personal interest in this matter as the Executive 
Board Member for Leisure.) 
 

8 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report on Member 
Appointments to Outside Bodies. The report outlined the Member 
Management Committee role in relation to Elected Member appointments to 
outside bodies. 
  
RESOLVED- 
a.) That the Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules be noted; 
b.) That approval be given to the schedule detailing organisations that the 

Council will continue to make appointments to; 
c.) That the following appointments made by this Committee be approved: 

i.) Children Leeds Partnership – Councillor A Lowe (replacing 
Councillor P Gruen;)  

ii.) IGEN – Councillor T Murray (replacing Councillor S Bentley;) 
iii.) Joint Consultative Committee (Teachers) – Councillor A Lowe 

(unallocated vacancy;) 
iv.) Leeds Admissions Forum – Councillor M Coulson (replacing 

Councillor J Dowson;) 
v.) Leeds Ahead Board – Councillor M Harris (new appointment;) 
vi.) Leeds Community Foundation – Councillor M Harris (new 

appointment;) 
vii.) Lord Mayor of Leeds Appeal Fund – Councillor P Gruen 

(replacing Councillor T Hanley;)  
d.) That the following resignations be noted: 

i.) Association of West Yorkshire Authorities – Councillor D 
Blackburn; 

ii.) Leeds G
[...]
an Commission. Members heard that as a major 
metropolitan authority, Leeds were entitled to four representatives on the 
General Assembly. In terms of the Urban Commission, the Committee were 
informed that continuation of the current representation of one officer and one 
Member was suggested.  
 
RESOLVED –  

a.) That four representatives (one Conservative, one Liberal Democrat, 
one Labour and one Morley Borough Independent) be nominated for 
the LGA General Assembly; 

b.) That one officer and one Member be appointed to the Urban 
Commission, the Member representative being reserved for Councillor 
Andrew Carter as the portfolio holder for Development and 
Regeneration.  

 
 

Page 4



 
Report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 30th October 2007 
 
Subject: Councillor Nominations to the Affordable Housing Strategic Partnership 
Board. 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to formalise the appointment of the political 

representatives to the Affordable Housing Strategic Partnership Board (AHSPB)  
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 In March 2007 the Executive Board of the Council approved the establishment of a 

Strategic Partnership to develop affordable Housing solutions in Leeds. 
 
2.2 77 acres of Housing Revenue Account land was set aside for the development of  

affordable housing.  
 
2.3 In June 2007 the Executive Board approved the governance arrangements for the 

partnership and the membership of the Board that would govern the partnership. It 
was agreed that the Board would be a mixture of  senior Council Officers and key 
external partners representing English Partnerships, the Housing Corporation, the 
Government Office for Yorkshire and the Humber and Re’new. The Board would be 
chaired by a senior politician. 

 
2.4 Cllr. Andrew Carter agreed to chair the group and following the first Board meeting it 

was agreed that there should be cross party representation on a Board dealing with 
such an important issue. 

 
2.5 The importance of the issue was underlined by the recent publication of the 

government’s green paper on “Homes for the future: more affordable, more 
sustainable”. Within this document, which sets out the current government’s 
direction on housing, Leeds was recognised for having set up the AHSPB.     

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

All 
 
 
 
 
 
  Ward Members consulted 
  (referred to in report) 

 

 

 

Originator:John Statham  
 
Tel: x43233 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



3.0 Political Nominations  
 
3.1 As mentioned at 2.4 Cllr. Andrew Carter has agreed to chair the Board and the 

Board agreed to seek cross party nominations to the Board. A letter was sent to the 
whips offices asking for nominations and Cllr. Richard Lewis was nominated from 
the Labour group and Cllr. Judith Chapman from the Liberal Democrat group.  

 
3.2 Subsequent to this advice has been received that the correct process for the 

political nominations should have been following a report to the Member 
Management Committee. 

 
3.3 This report, therefore, seeks retrospective approval for three nominations to the 

AHSPB. 
 
4.0 Recommendations  
 
4.1 Member Management Committee is asked to approve the nomination of Cllrs. 

Andrew Carter, Richard Lewis and Judith Chapman to the AHSPB. 

Page 6



 
Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 30th October 2007 
 
Subject: Plans and Licensing Panels – Compulsory Training 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

 
This report clarifies those training elements which are compulsory and, by outlining the 
general content and format of this training attempts to reassure Members that the training is 
relevant. 

In addition the report updates Members on the current situation with regards attendance and 
bookings for compulsory training for Plans and Licensing Panel Members 

Finally the report seeks an endorsement from the Member Management Committee for 
officers to amend inconsistencies in the current wording within the Constitution around 
Regulatory Panel training and present a report for approval to the Standards Committee.  

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N 
Marrington  

 
Tel: 39 51151 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



1.0 Purpose of report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

• Clarify those training elements which are compulsory and, by outlining the 
general content and format of this training to reassure Members that the training 
is relevant. 

• To set out arrangements for the management of none attendance of compulsory 
training 

• Update Members on the current situation with regards attendance and bookings 
for compulsory training for Plans and Licensing Panel Members 

• Seek an endorsement from the Member Management Committee for officers to 
amend inconsistencies in the current wording within the Constitution around 
Regulatory Panel training and present a report for approval to the Standards 
Committee.  

2.0 Background  

2.1 On 29th June 2006 the Member Management Committee endorsed the proposal to 
make annual training for all regulatory panel members compulsory.  Whilst there is 
no statutory requirement to undertake training, the Council has, through its own 
rules and procedures, determined that Members who sit on Plans and Licensing 
Panels should undertake compulsory training.  

 
2.2 This is embodied in the Council's own Code of Practice for the Determination of 

Planning Matters (approved by the Council's Standards Committee on 11th April 
2007 ) which addresses training at section 17 and states that Members will be 
required to attend mandatory training.  

 

2.3 Part 5 (l) Code of Practice for Determ
[...]
ompulsory training.   

5.4   Any additional sessions will have revenue consequences. Planning training is 
undertaken by external trainers.  Each session costs in the region of £2.5K. This is 
funded by the Department.  All other training is carried out ‘in-house’ with the 
consequential  staffing cost implications.   

6.0 Recommendations 

6.1 Member Management Committee is asked to; 

(i) Note the current list of compulsory training and its content 

(ii) Note current attendance and booking figures for compulsory training 
modules and consider whether further training sessions are required. 

(iii) Endorse the revised wording shown in Appendix 1 for inclusion in the Code 
of Practice for Members Responsible for Determining Planning Applications 
and the Code of Practice for Determining Licensing Matters, and to instruct 

                                                
1
 This session only relates to Licensing Committee Members.  There has been no specific compulsory training 
for Licensing and Regulatory Panel Members this municipal year. 

Module Introduction to 
Planning 
 

Planning 
update 

Governance 
and Conduct 

Gambling Act
1
 

Number of sessions 
arranged 

1 session 
 (May 07) 

2 sessions 
(Oct/Nov 07) 

2 sessions 
(Oct/Nov 07) 

2 sessions 
(June & to be 
arranged) 

 
Labour 

Required to attend 0 10 17 7 

Attended or booked 0 8 13 5 

 
Conservative 

Required to attend 1 6 9 3 

Attended or booked 1 5 8 3 

 
Liberal Democrat 

Required to attend 1 6 9 4 

Attended or booked 1 4 7 4 

 
Green 

Required to attend 0 1 2 0 

Attended or booked 0 1 2 0 

 
Morley Borough Independent 

Required to attend 0 1 2 1 

Attended or booked 0 1 1 0 

 
TOTAL 

Required to attend 2 24 39 15 

Attended or booked 2 18 28 13 

Page 11



officers to make appropriate recommendations to the Standards 
Committee. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



Appendix 1 

 

Proposed Revisions to Constitution 
[...]
unity Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Nick de la Taste / 
Andy Keightley 

 
Tel: 24 74560 /  

37 60003 

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



1.0 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 This report presents Members with an update on ICT issues including a summary of 

the Members ICT Upgrade Project and future changes to support arrangements as 
well as a status report on the provision of PDAs to Members. 

 
2.0  Background Information 
 
2.1 Members will recall that, in February 07, they received a report updating on issues 

relating to ICT support to Members and in May 2007 a report outlining the offering of 
PDAs to Members. 

 
2.2 This report now presents a brief but comprehensive report of all ongoing 

developments.  
 
3.0 Main Issues 
 

Members ICT Upgrade Programme 
 
3.1 The Members ICT Upgrade project is progressing through its implementation stage.  

The majority of Members have either already attended “Getting Started“  training 
sessions and have had the new equipment installed in their homes, or have agreed 
dates for this to happen.  It is important that all Members have their ICT equipment 
upgraded as soon as possible, in order that the old ICT infrastructure can be 
decommissioned. 

 
3.2 Some Members have expressed an interest in retaining their old ICT equipment for 

a numbers of reasons, most particularly where they have purchased software which 
can no longer be operated in the new environment  Officers have investigated the 
position with respect to licensing etc and are offering the following as a way forward 

 

• Members will be permitted to retain their PCs / laptops for a further 6 months, if 
required, to assist in making alternative arrangements with respect to their own 
software and to facilitate the cleansing of their data (the Members ICT team can 
provide advice and technical assistance in copying data to CD or DVD). 

 

• Members should note that the equipment will be unsupported during t
[...]
 a
n
d
 

th
e
 p
la
y
in
g
 o
f 
p
o
d
c
a
s
ts
 o
n
 C
o
u
n
c
il 
e
q
u
ip
m
e
n
t.
  
R
e
q
u
e
s
t 
to
 

b
e
 c
o
n
s
id
e
re
d
 a
s
 p
a
rt
 o
f 
th
is
 p
ro
c
e
s
s
.

R
e
q
u
e
s
ts
 f
o
r 
A
d
d
it
io
n
s
 t
o
 M
e
m
b
e
rs
 A
p
p
ro
v
e
d
 S
o
ft
w
a
re
 c
a
ta
lo
g
u
e

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 30th October 2007 
 
Subject: Member Development  
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

The Member Development Working Group meets on a regular basis to formulate, progress 
and monitor Member Development activities.  Over the last quarter this has included work on 
the following projects: 

• Roll-out of the compulsory programme of learning and development for members of 
Regulatory Panels 

• Members IT Upgrade 

• Seminar programme for 2007-08 

• Personal Development Planning. 

 
This report provides Member Management Committee with an update on progress with the 
above initiatives and an opportunity to comment on current provision.  
 
A separate paper is included on the MMC agenda about compulsory training for planning 
and licensing members. 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N 
Marrington  

 
Tel: 39 51151 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 31



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 This report provides Member Management Committee with an update on the 
following Member learning and development projects and initiatives: 

• Member’s IT Upgrade – training aspects 

• Seminar programme for 2007-08 

• Personal Development Planning. 

 

2.0 Members IT Upgrade – training aspects 

Background Information 

2.1 As the Members’ IT upgrade introduces a new system for councillors, a training 
programme was designed in order to train councillors on aspects of the new system, 
such
[...]
note the member development programme for 2007-08 and comment of 
seminar timings. 

c) To note the arrangements for completion of Personal Development Plans by 
councillors. 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer 
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date:      30 October 2007 
 
Subject: Appointment of Independent Members to the Grand Theatre and Opera 

House Limited Board 
 

        
 
 
1.0         Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To seek approval to appoint independent members to the Board. 

2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The Executive Board agreed to develop the Board of Leeds Grand Theatre and 

Opera House Ltd to include four independent trustees to sit alongside the five 
elected members. 

 
3.0 Process 
 
3.1 Advertisements were placed in the local press and on various online publications 

alongside an editorial about the success of Phase 1 and the plans for the future.  
This produced ten applications covering a wide range of experiences.  The skills 
matrix,  which had been agreed by Executive Board to be used for appointments, 
was applied to the formal application forms.  One application did not meet the basic 
probity requirements but the other nine offered a range of skills, background and 
experience.  They also offered a spread across the equality issues of race, gender 
and age although there was no candidate with a disability. 

 
 The successful candidates would be appointed from their application, interview and 

references.  Formal interviews were held, the panel being made up of the Board 
Chair, Councillor Procter, Councillor Gettings and Andrew Macgill.  One candidate 
did not attend. Two people were selected as they satisfied the criteria and offered 
important skills to the Board including significant knowledge of theatre management 
and operation and legal expertise.

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

E
[...]
number of outside bodies.  Member Management Committee is asked to 
consider the vacancies detailed in Appendix 1 and make appointments to them.  

3.0 MAIN ISSUES

3.1 Members are asked to specifically consider the following issues: 

3.2 Connexions

 The Council’s current representative on this organisation, Councillor Harker, has provided 
officers with a copy of a letter from Connexions West Yorkshire that set out the decision to no 
longer meet as a Board. A copy of the letter is available from the report author if required. 

 Members are asked to note that the Council will no longer be required to appoint a 
representative to this body.

Specific Implications For:  

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)

Originator: Kevin Tomkinson 

Tel: 2474357 

Agenda Item 11

Page 39



3.3 Alzheimer’s Society Management Committee

The Council currently have no representative appointed to serve on the Alzheimers Society 
Management Committee. 

Councillor Lancaster has expressed an interest in serving on this particular body and Member 
Management are requested to consider appointing Councillor Lancaster to the Alzheimers 
Society Management Committee. 

3.4 Leeds Grand Theatre Enterprises Ltd

 Leeds Grand Theatre Enterprises Ltd is a private limited company which was established in 
2005 in order to benefit from the five year sponsorship funding received from the Yorkshire 
Bank towards the renovation of the Leeds Grand Theatre and Opera House (Leeds Grand 
Theatre Enterprises Ltd is a wholly owned subsidiary of Leeds Grand Theatre and Opera 
House).  It has the same administrative processes and systems in place as Leeds Grand 
Theatre and Opera House Ltd. 

 The Council currently has an entitlement to appoint 3 members onto this body and to date 
the appointments have been carried out by the Leeds Grand Theatre and Opera House Ltd 
Board of Management. 

 The Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules state that where a request to make 
an appointment is received then determination of this will be based on one or more of the 
following criteria being met: 

 the proposed appointment is a statutory requirement 

 the proposed appointment would be consistent with the Council’s policy or strategic 
objectives; and/or 

 the proposed appointment would add value to the Council’s activities 

Where an organisation is deemed to have met one or more of these criteria, Members are 
requested to allocate it to one of the following categories: 

 Strategic and Key Partnerships – participation contributes to the Council’s strategic 
objectives and community leadership role 

 Community and Local Engagement – not necessary to fulfil strategic or key 
partnership role but, nonetheless, beneficial in terms of leading, engaging and 
supporting the community from an area or ward perspective. 

The appointing body for Strategic and Key Partnerships is the Member Management 
Committee. The appointing body for Community and Local Engagement is the appropriate 
Area Committee. 

Members are asked to confirm that appointments should be made to the Leeds Grand 
Theatre Enterprises Ltd and to agree that the appointments would fall into the Strategic and 
Key category.  Members are also asked to agree that these appointments should be 
reserved to Leeds Grand Theatre Board Members and that the position of chair should be 
reserved to the chair of the Leeds Grand Theatre Board. 

3.5 Special Interest Group of Municipal Authorities (Outside London) within the LGA (SIGOMA)

 SIGOMA is the Special Interest Group of Municipal Authorities representing most of the 
large towns and cities in the northern, midland and south coast regions of England and work 
to release the opportunities and potential of the communities they represent. 

 The Council have for a number of years appointed to this body and the Council’s current 
representative is Councillor Harris as the Leader of  Council. 

Page 40



 Members are asked to confirm that the Council would still wish to appoint to SIGOMA and 
that the position be reserved to the Leader of Council. 

3.6 Appointments Made Since May 2007

 Members are advised that since the last meeting of the Committee the following change of 
appointments have been confirmed by the Assistant Chief Executive(Corporate Governance) 
in accordance with the Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules (4.6) 

4.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR COUNCIL POLICY AND GOVERNANCE

4.1 The member appointments referred to in 3.1 to 3.6 are in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution and as detailed in the Appointments to Outside Body Procedure Rules. Members 
will also be advised of the need to update their entry in the Members register of interests. 

5.0 LEGAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no specific legal or resource implications in relation to these appointments. 

6.0 RECOMMENDATION

6.1 Members are asked to consider the current position in relation to Elected Member 
appointments to outside bodies detailed in Appendix 1. 

6.2 Members are asked to note the change of appointments since the last meeting of the 
Committee as detailed in 3. 6 of the report. 

Outside Body Member Appointed Member Replaced Date

Leeds Grand Theatre Board Cllr Townsley Whips nominee 13/6/07 

Leeds Citizens Advice Bureau Cllr Lowe Cllr Armitage 21/6/07 

LGA General Assembly Cllr Wakefield Whips nominee 29/6/07 

LGA General Assembly Cllr Finnigan Whips nominee 29/6/07 

LGA General Assembly Cllr Anderson Whips nominee 29/6/07 

LGA General Assembly Cllr Golton Whips nominee 29/6/07 

Leeds Groundwork Trust Cllr Smith Cllr Hollingsworth 24/7/07 

Yorkshire & Humber 
Employers Committee 

Cllr James Lewis Cllr Minkin 3/8/07 

Leeds Local Access Forum  Cllr Dunn Whips nominee 6/8/07 

Adoption Panel - Leodis Cllr Coulson New position 30/8/07 

Adoption Panel - Leodis Cllr Morgan New position 30/8/07 

Leeds Grand T
[...]
k Harris Lib Dem

May-08 May-07 Stuart Golton Lib Dem

May-08 May-07 Andrew Carter Con

May-08 May-07 John Procter Con

CouncilandMMC1210070.xls

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies - Affordable Housing Strategic Partnership Board
	7 Plans and Licensing Panels - Compulsory Training
	8 Members IT
	MMC Item B App IT Approved Hardware and Software catalogue 19 oct
	MMC App B Requests for additions to hardware and software catalogues 19 Oct

	9 Member Development
	10 Leeds Grand Theatre Board - Appointment of Independent Trustess
	11 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies
	Council and MMC 121007




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 19

th
 February 2008 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 30TH OCTOBER, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Hamilton in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, P Gruen, 
D Hollingsworth, G Latty, T Leadley, 
M Lyons and J Procter 

 
 
 

11 Declarations of Interests  
 

A declaration of interest made during the meeting is referred to in minute 17 
(Councillor J Procter) 
 

12 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 31st May 2007 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

13 Councillor Nominations to the Affordable Housing Strategic Partnership 
Board  

 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report seeking 
to formalise the appointment of Councillors to the Affordable Housing 
Strategic Partnership Board. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That Member Management Committee be the appointing body for the 

Affordable Housing Strategic Partnership Board. 
(b) That the appointment of Councillors Andrew Carter, Richard Lewis and 

Judith Chapman be confirmed. 
 

14 Plans and Licensing Panels - Compulsory Training  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report to clarify those 
training elements which are compulsory and, by outlining the general content 
and form of this training to reassure members that the training is relevant. 
 
The report also set out arrangements for the management of non attendance 
of compulsory training and updated members on the current situation with 
regards attendance and bookings for compulsory training for Plans and 
Licensing Panel Members. 
 
Endorsement from the Member Management Committee for officers to amend 
inconsistencies in the current wording within the Constitution around 
Regulatory Panel training and present a report for approval to the Standards 
Committee was also sought. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 19

th
 February 2008 

 

 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the current list of compulsory training and its content be noted. 
(b) That current attendance and booking figures for compulsory training 

modules be noted. 
(c) To endorse the revised wording shown in Appendix 1 for inclusion in 

the Code of Practice for Members Responsible for Determining 
Planning Applications and the Code of Practice for Determining 
Licensing Matters and request officers to make appropriate 
recommendations to the Standards Committee. 

(d) To reaffirm that officers provide monthly updates to group whips on the 
number of courses arranged and member attendance details. 

 
 
(Councillor Procter arrived at 4.20 pm) 
 
 

15 Members IT  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report presenting 
members with an update on ICT issues including a summary of the Members 
ICT Upgrade Project and future changes to support arrangements as well as 
a status report on the provisions of PDAs to members. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That Members’ PDA’s should only be enabled for trips abroad that 

have been authorised. 
(b) That any issues Members may have in relation to ICT provision be 

collated in order that a further report can be submitted to a future 
meeting . 

 
(Councillor A Blackburn arrived at 4.35 pm during discussion of the report on 
member ICT development) 

16 Member Development  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report providing Member 
Management Committee with an update on the following member learning 
and development projects and initiatives: 
 

• Members IT Upgrade – training aspects 

• Seminar programme for 2007-08 

• Personal Development Planning 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) To note the information provided on the IT Upgrade training for 

members 
(b) To note the member development programme for 2007-08 
(c) To note the arrangements for completion of Personal Development 

Plans by councillors. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 19

th
 February 2008 

 

17 Appointment of Independent Member to the Grand Theatre and Opera 
House Limited Board  

 
The Chief Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer submitted a report seeking 
approval to appoint independent members to the Grand Theatre and Opera 
House Limited Board. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That Member Management Committee be the appointing body for 

independent members of the Grand  Theatre and Opera House Limited 
Board. 

(b) That the appointment of Mr Paul Isles be approved for a period of 1 
year. 

(c) That members note the recent readvertisement  of a further trustee 
opportunity. 

 
(Councillor Procter declared a personal interest in this matter as the Chair of 
the Grand Theatre and Opera House Limited Board) 

18 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted  a report providing an 
update on the current position regarding member appointments and provided 
an update in relation to: 
 

• Connexions 

• Alzheimer’s Society Management Committee 

• Leeds Grand Theatre Enterprises Ltd 

• SIGOMA (Special Interest Group of Municipal Authorities Outside 
London) within the LGA 

• Appointments made since May 2007 by the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) 

 
RESOLVED – 
(a) To note that West Yorkshire Connexions were no longer to meet as a 

Board and therefore the Council would no longer be required to appoint 
a representative to this body. 

(b) That Councillor Lancaster be appointed to the Alzheimer’s Society 
Management Committee. 

(c) (i) That Member Management Committee be confirmed as the 
appointing body for Leeds Grand Theatre Enterprises Ltd. 

 (ii) That the appointment of the 3 members to Leeds Grand Theatre 
Enterprises Ltd be reserved to Leeds Grand Theatre Board 
members and that the position of Chair be reserved to the Chair 
of the Leeds Grand Theatre Board. 

(d) That Member Management Committee be confirmed as the appointing 
body for SIGOMA and that the position be reserved to the Leader of 
Council. 

(e) To note the following appointments confirmed by the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) since the last meeting of this 
Committee: 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 19

th
 February 2008 

 

   

Outside Body Member Appointed 
 

Leeds Grand Theatre Board Cllr Townsley 

Leeds Citizens Advice Bureau Cllr Lowe 

LGA General Assembly Cllr Wakefield 

LGA General Assembly Cllr Finnigan 

LGA General Assembly Cllr Anderson 

LGA General Assembly Cllr Golton 

Leeds Groundwork Trust Cllr Smith 

Yorkshire & Humber Employers Committee Cllr James Lewis 

Leeds Local Access Forum Cllr Dunn 

Adoption Panel – Leodis Cllr Coulson 

Adoption Panel – Leodis Cllr Morgan 

Leeds Grand Theatre Board Cllr Harrand 

 
(f) To note the position in relation to the Council’s appointment to the 

David Young Academy 
 
 


